|  Notes  |  Reporting on Risk Management

In accordance with IFRS 7, interest rate risk is presented using sensitivity analyses. These show the
effects of changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest income and expense,
other earnings items and, in the case of derivatives in a hedging relationship, the effects on the
hedging reserve in equity and the fair value of these derivatives. The sensitivity analyses are based
on the assumption that changes in market interest rates of non-derivative financial instruments
carrying fixed interest rates only affect earnings if these are measured at fair value. As a result, fixed-
rate financial instruments carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in
IFRS 7. Sensitivity analyses are therefore only conducted for variable-rate financial liabilities. For
variable-rate financial debt, it is assumed that the amount of the outstanding liability at the end of
the reporting period was outstanding for the full year. An increase or decrease of the market inter-
est rate by 100 basis points would have had the following effect on earnings income and equity at
the reporting date after taking deferred taxes into consideration:

in EUR thousand 2018 2017

+100 Bp -100 Bp +100 Bp -100 Bp
Effect on earnings from variable-rate loans and
borrowings

-1,723 +1,705 -1,065 +337

The interest rate risk of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities is described in the section
entitled “Liquidity risk”.

There are no realisable market risks for the option on TLG Immobilien AG shares due to the fixed
sales over the term of the option.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that market prices, such as interest rates, may change and thus affect the
Group’s income or the value of the financial instruments it holds. The aim of market risk manage-
ment is to manage and control the risk within acceptable bandwidths, and to optimise returns as
much as possible.